

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit
No. 21-2603

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Appellee,

vs.

HACKENSACK MERIDIAN HEALTH, INC., and ENGLEWOOD
HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION,

Appellants.

*On appeal from the preliminary injunction entered on August 4, 2021, by the United States District
Court for the District of New Jersey (Vazquez, J.) at No. 20-18140*

**BRIEF OF ECONOMISTS MICHAEL R. BAYE, KENNETH G. ELZINGA,
GREGORY K. LEONARD, JANUSZ A. ORDOVER AND ROBERT D.
WILLIG AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

David R. Fine
K&L GATES LLP
Market Square Plaza
17 North Second St., 18th Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 231-4500 (telephone)
(717) 231-4501 (facsimile)
david.fine@klgates.com

Counsel for the Economist Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Antitrust analysis may define a relevant geographic market on the basis of the location of the supplier or of the customers but, if it focuses on the customers, there must be evidence that price discrimination is possible.	7
A. Customer-defined (or price-discrimination) markets are defined around a customer group that can be targeted for a price increase.	10
B. The Horizontal Merger Guidelines clarify what type of evidence is generally required to show that there is the potential for price discrimination among customers.	14
II. The district court erred when it accepted the FTC’s customer-based geographic market without supporting evidence of price discrimination.	16
III. By accepting the FTC’s incorrectly defined geographic market, the district court reached unreliable conclusions regarding the likely competitive impact of the proposed merger.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Penn State Hershey Medical Center</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	5
Other Authorities	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> ¶ 565b (4th ed. 2014)	12
Jonathan Baker, “Stepping Out in an Old Brown Shoe: In Qualified Praise of Submarkets,” 68 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 203.....	12
Michael R. Baye and Jeffery T. Prince, <i>Managerial Economics and Business Strategy</i> , McGraw Hill at 350 (McGraw-Hill, 9th ed. 2017)	14
Kenneth G. Elzinga & Vandy M. Howell, “Geographic Market Definition in the Merger Guidelines: A Retrospective Analysis,” <i>Review of Industrial Organization</i> 453 (Sept. 15, 2018).....	7
Jerry A. Hausman, Gregory K. Leonard, & Christopher A. Velturo, “Market Definition Under Price Discrimination,” 64 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 367 (1995-1996)	11
Janusz A. Ordover & Robert D. Willig, “The 1982 Department of Justice Merger Guidelines: An Economic Assessment, 71 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> (1983)	8
U.S. Department of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i>	<i>passim</i>

Gregory J. Werden, “A Closer Analysis of Antitrust Markets,”
62 Wash. U. L. Rev. 647 (1985).....20

Robert D. Willig, “Merger Analysis, Industrial Organization
Theory, and Merger Guidelines,” 1991 Brookings Papers on
Economic Activity: Micro-economics 281.....5
